

Misc. Case No.10 of 2026
CNR No WBSP07-000111-2026
CIS No 10 of 2026

Order No.06
dated 05.05.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dt.17.02.2026 filed by the petitioner/applicant.

The same is taken up for hearing.

The petitioner/applicant in the said petition has prayed for disposing of the matter considering the judgement of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Annexed to the said petition is a print out of order dt.11.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in FMAT(ARBAWARD)/5/2026, Shristi Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. Vs Bharat Overseas Private Ltd. & Anr. IA No : CAN/1/2026.

Heard Ld Lawyer for the petitioner at length.

Perused the materials on record.

It reveals that the Hon'ble Court was pleased to hold that the disputes involved are commercial in nature within the meaning of section 2(1)(c)(vii) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and was pleased to dismiss the Appeal along with its connected application. Petition U/s 9 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 is also dismissed on the analogy of the same reasoning.

Accordingly, in strict compliance of the solemn order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, the instant Misc. Case is dismissed.

Note it in the relevant register.

D/C by me

ADJ-2, Sealdah

Additional District Judge
2nd ADJ, Sealdah (JO Code WB00896)